

DOCKETED

Docket Number:	07-AFC-06C
Project Title:	Carlsbad Energy Center - Compliance
TN #:	205300
Document Title:	Protect our Communities Rehearing Request CPUC D.15-05-051
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Robert Sarvey
Organization:	Robert Sarvey
Submitter Role:	Intervenor
Submission Date:	7/9/2015 1:18:31 PM
Docketed Date:	7/9/2015

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

6-29-15
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric
Company (U902E) for Authority to Partially
Fill the Local Capacity Requirement Need
Identified in D.14-03-004 and Enter into a
Purchase Power Tolling Agreement with
Carlsbad Energy Center, LLC.

Application 14-07-009
(Filed July 21, 2014)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES
FOUNDATION OF DECISION 15-05-051**

Bill Powers, P.E.
Protect Our Communities Foundation
P.O. Box 305
Santa Ysabel, California 92070
Telephone: 619-295-2072
Facsimile: 619-295-2073
Email: bpowers@powersengineering.com

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Decision 15-05-051 Violates California’s Loading Order.....	2
III. Decision 15-05-051 Violates Executive Order B-30-15	3
IV. Decision 15-05-051 Improperly Relies on the Information Not in the Record of the Proceeding and Overturns the Commission’s Findings in a Prior Proceeding Without Notice	4
V. Commissioner Florio’s Comments at the Prehearing Conference Were Unlawfully Prejudicial and Suggest the Outcome of this Case had been Determined Before the Application was Filed	6
VI. Decision 15-05-051 Violates Section 1754(a)(4) by Relying on Extra-record Information from an Ex Parte Contact.....	8
VII. The Commission Has Failed to Comply With the Public Records Act in this Proceeding.....	10
VIII. Decision 15-05-051 Unlawfully Ignores the Commission’s Findings in the Pio Pico Decision	12
IX. The Commission Improperly Delegated Its Authority and Duties to the Independent Evaluator and the CAISO.....	13
X. D.15-05-01I Improperly Relies on Decision-making Criteria that is Beyond the Scope of the Proceeding.....	16
XI. Decision 15-05-051 Errs in Finding that Non Fossil Generation and Storage Alternatives Present More of a Risk to Reliability than the Modified Carlsbad Project and Improperly Fabricates a Test That Was Not Part of the Scoping Memorandum.	17
XII. Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

Statutes (all references are to the Pub. Util. Code except the last)

Section 451.....	passim
Section 454.5(b)(9)(C).....	passim
Section 1754(a)(4).....	passim
Section 451.....	passim
Section 454.5.....	passim
Section 1707.....	8
Govt. Code 6250 et seq.....	15

Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure 3

Commission Decisions

D.14-03-004.....	passim
D.15-05-051.....	passim
D.00-10-028.....	8

Governor’s Executive Order B-30-15 passim

Cases Cited

<i>Southern California Edison v. Pub. Util. Commission</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 th 1085	6
<i>Brown v. Chiang</i> 198 Cal.App.4 th 1203.....	7
<i>Carpenter v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868.....	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 35	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 133.....	10
<i>Catchpole v. Brannon</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4 th 237.....	11

<i>Hall v. Harker</i> (1999) 199 Cal.App.4 th 836	11
<i>Howitt v. Superior Ct.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4 th	11
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm. of Ohio</i> (1937)	
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	14-15
<i>The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2014)	
223 Cal.App.4 th 945.....	14

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U902E) for Authority to Partially Fill the Local
Capacity Requirement Need Identified in D.14-03-004
and Enter into a Purchase Power Tolling Agreement
with Carlsbad Energy Center, LLC.

Application 14-07-009
(Filed July 21, 2014)

**APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES
FOUNDATION OF DECISION 15-05-051**
